Deferred tax 214 963 495 (21 473 218) 193 490 277 72 763 701 (21 473 218) 51 290 483

Statement of Profit or
Loss for period ended 31
January 2023
Profit before taxation 112 156 177 - 112 156 177 89 803 848 - 89 803 848
Taxation (4 128 002) 11 736 620 7 608 618 12 465 233 11 736 620 24 201 853

Profit for the year 108 028 175 11 736 620 119 764 795 102 269 081 11 736 620 114 005 701

Basic earnings per linked
unit

0,19 0,02 0,21 0,18 0,02 0,20

Diluted earnings per linked
unit

0,19 0,02 0,21 0,18 0,02 0,20

67

T U R N S T A R  H O L D I N G S  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4 T U R N S T A R  H O L D I N G S  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4

1 0 0 1 0 1

Turnstar Holdings Limited
(Registration number BW00000973397)
Consolidated And Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 January 2024

Notes to the Consolidated And Separate Annual Financial Statements

38. Prior period errors (continued)

Statement of Financial
Position as at 31 January
2022

Group Company

Previously
reported

Adjustments As restated Previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Equity
Opening retained earnings 925 084 645 9 736 598 934 821 243 898 395 456 9 736 598 908 132 054

Liabilities
Deferred tax 200 361 667 (9 736 598) 190 625 069 85 228 934 (9 736 598) 75 492 336

Statement of Profit or
Loss for period ended 31
January 2022
Profit before taxation 114 361 578 - 114 361 578 78 290 784 - 78 290 784
Taxation (13 425 106) 9 736 598 (3 688 508) 4 090 362 9 736 598 13 826 960

Profit for the year 100 936 472 9 736 598 110 673 070 82 381 146 9 736 598 92 117 744

Basic earnings per linked
unit

0,18 0,01 0,19 0,14 0,01 0,15

Diluted earnings per linked
unit

0,18 0,01 0,19 0,14 0,01 0,15

The Group’s Deferred tax computation contained a formulae error in which the tax loss was included as a deferred tax liability, whereby it should
be a deferred tax asset. The error has been consistently applied in the calculation of the Group’s deferred taxation calculation since 2022.

IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors requires an entity to correct material prior period errors retrospectively in
the first set of financial statements authorised for issue after their discovery by:

[…]

9.	 Answering of questions raised by linked unit holders in
relation to the affairs and the business of the Company by
Directors and Management.

10.	 To close the meeting.

A member entitled to attend, and vote may appoint a proxy

(who need not be a member of the company) to attend and

vote for him/her on his/her behalf. The instrument appointing

such a proxy must be lodged at or posted to the registered

office of the company not less than 48 hours before the

meeting.

By order of the Board

GRANT THORNTON BUSINESS SERVICES

(PROPRIETARY) LIMITED

Company Secretaries

Date: 15th May 2024

REGISTERED OFFICE:

Plot 50370, Acumen Park

Fairgrounds

P O Box 1157

Turnstar Holdings Limited
(Registration number BW00000973397)
Consolidated And Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 January 2024

Notes to the Consolidated And Separate Annual Financial Statements

38. Prior period errors (continued)

Statement of Financial
Position as at 31 January
2022

Group Company

Previously
reported

Adjustments As restated Previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Equity
Opening retained earnings 925 084 645 9 736 598 934 821 243 898 395 456 9 736 598 908 132 054

Liabilities
Deferred tax 200 361 667 (9 736 598) 190 625 069 85 228 934 (9 736 598) 75 492 336

Statement of Profit or
Loss for period ended 31
January 2022
Profit before taxation 114 361 578 - 114 361 578 78 290 784 - 78 290 784
Taxation (13 425 106) 9 736 598 (3 688 508) 4 090 362 9 736 598 13 826 960

Profit for the year 100 936 472 9 736 598 110 673 070 82 381 146 9 736 598 92 117 744

Basic earnings per linked
unit

0,18 0,01 0,19 0,14 0,01 0,15

Diluted earnings per linked
unit

0,18 0,01 0,19 0,14 0,01 0,15

The Group’s Deferred tax computation contained a formulae error in which the tax loss was included as a deferred tax liability, whereby it should
be a deferred tax asset. The error has been consistently applied in the calculation of the Group’s deferred taxation calculation since 2022.

IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors requires an entity to correct material prior period errors retrospectively in
the first set of financial statements authorised for issue after their discovery by:

[…]

the following instruction.

NUMBER OF LINKED UNITS

For Against Abstain

Ordinary Resolution 1 Agenda No 3

Ordinary Resolution 2 Agenda No 4

Ordinary Resolution 3 Agenda No 5

i. Amaresh Chetty

ii. Solomon Mantswe

Ordinary Resolution 4 Agenda No 6

Ordinary Resolution 5 Agenda No 7

Ordinary Resolution 6 Agenda No 8

Signed at:

Date:

Signature:

Assisted by (where applicable)

Each unit holder who is entitled to attend and vote at a General Meeting is entitled to appoint one or more persons as proxy to

attend, speak and vote in place of the Unit Holder at the Annual General Meeting and the proxy so appointed need not to be a

member of the company.

Turnstar Holdings Limited
(Registration number BW00000973397)
Consolidated And Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 January 2024

Notes to the Consolidated And Separate Annual Financial Statements

38. Prior period errors (continued)

Statement of Financial
Position as at 31 January
2022

Group Company

Previously
reported

Adjustments As restated Previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Equity
Opening retained earnings 925 084 645 9 736 598 934 821 243 898 395 456 9 736 598 908 132 054

Liabilities
Deferred tax 200 361 667 (9 736 598) 190 625 069 85 228 934 (9 736 598) 75 492 336

Statement of Profit or
Loss for period ended 31
January 2022
Profit before taxation 114 361 578 - 114 361 578 78 290 784 - 78 290 784
Taxation (13 425 106) 9 736 598 (3 688 508) 4 090 362 9 736 598 13 826 960

Profit for the year 100 936 472 9 736 598 110 673 070 82 381 146 9 736 598 92 117 744

Basic earnings per linked
unit

0,18 0,01 0,19 0,14 0,01 0,15

Diluted earnings per linked
unit

0,18 0,01 0,19 0,14 0,01 0,15

The Group’s Deferred tax computation contained a formulae error in which the tax loss was included as a deferred tax liability, whereby it should
be a deferred tax asset. The error has been consistently applied in the calculation of the Group’s deferred taxation calculation since 2022.

IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors requires an entity to correct material prior period errors retrospectively in
the first set of financial statements authorised for issue after their discovery by:

[…]

4.	 The Chairman of the General Meeting may reject or accept any form of proxy not completed and/or received other than in
accordance with these notes provided that he/she is satisfied as to the manner in which the Shareholder concerned wishes to
vote.

5.	 An instrument of proxy shall be valid for the General Meeting as well as for any adjournment thereof, unless the contrary is
stated thereon.

6.	 The authority of a person signing the form of proxy under power of attorney or on behalf of a company must be attached to
the form of proxy.

7.	 Where Ordinary Shares are held jointly, all Shareholders must sign. A minor must be assisted by his/her guardian.

Turnstar Holdings Limited
(Registration number BW00000973397)
Consolidated And Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 January 2024

Notes to the Consolidated And Separate Annual Financial Statements

38. Prior period errors (continued)

Statement of Financial
Position as at 31 January
2022

Group Company

Previously
reported

Adjustments As restated Previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Equity
Opening retained earnings 925 084 645 9 736 598 934 821 243 898 395 456 9 736 598 908 132 054

Liabilities
Deferred tax 200 361 667 (9 736 598) 190 625 069 85 228 934 (9 736 598) 75 492 336

Statement of Profit or
Loss for period ended 31
January 2022
Profit before taxation 114 361 578 - 114 361 578 78 290 784 - 78 290 784
Taxation (13 425 106) 9 736 598 (3 688 508) 4 090 362 9 736 598 13 826 960

Profit for the year 100 936 472 9 736 598 110 673 070 82 381 146 9 736 598 92 117 744

Basic earnings per linked
unit

0,18 0,01 0,19 0,14 0,01 0,15

Diluted earnings per linked
unit

0,18 0,01 0,19 0,14 0,01 0,15

The Group’s Deferred tax computation contained a formulae error in which the tax loss was included as a deferred tax liability, whereby it should
be a deferred tax asset. The error has been consistently applied in the calculation of the Group’s deferred taxation calculation since 2022.

IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors requires an entity to correct material prior period errors retrospectively in
the first set of financial statements authorised for issue after their discovery by: